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WEEDS

CHAPTER 763

HOUSE BILL NO. 1626
(0. Hanson, Shockman)

COUNTY WEED CONTROL LEVIES

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 63-01.1 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to county weed board mill levies for
noxious weed control; and to provide an appropriation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 63-01.1 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

County weed board - Additional mill levy authority. In addition to the
mill levy authority provided in sections 63-01.1-06 and 63-01.1-06.3, the
county weed board may, with the approval of a majority of the board of county
commissioners, certify annually to the board of county commissioners a tax of
one mill on the taxable valuation of all taxable property in the county to
carry out the provisions of this chapter. The tax may be levied in excess of
the mill levy 1imit prescribed by law for general purposes.

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION. There 1is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the
commissioner of agriculture for the purpose of eradicating and controlling
noxious weeds for the biennium beginning July 1, 1989, and ending June 30,
1991.
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